4)the number of games played as black (unplayed games are equal to played as white); 

5) average rating of opponents (FIDE starting rating is taken into account). 

8. DETERMINING THE WINNERS OF SPORTS COMPETITIONS AND AWARD 

PROCESS 

8.1. Guaranteed prize fund of Sports competitions – 7,500,000 (Seven million five 

hundred thousand) Russian rubles (~100000 $): 

*1000 Russian rubles – 13 $ ( as of 31.01.2026) 

- Tournament A – 6 000 000 (Six million) rubles. 

- Tournament B – 600 000 (Six hundred thousand) rubles. 

- Tournament C – 300 000 (three hundred thousand) rubles.